

No. 23-179

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ALASKA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ALASKA STATE EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION / AMERICAN
FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL
EMPLOYEES LOCAL 52, AFL-CIO,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court for the State of Alaska

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

SCOTT A. KRONLAND
MATTHEW J. MURRAY
Counsel of Record
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP
177 Post Street, #300
San Francisco, CA 94108
(415) 421-7151
mmurray@altber.com

*Counsel for Respondent Alaska State Employees
Association / American Federation of State, County
and Municipal Employees Local 52, AFL-CIO*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Background..... 2

 B. Proceedings below and in federal court 10

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 15

 I. The lower courts unanimously have
 rejected petitioners’ argument. 15

 II. The Alaska Supreme Court’s decision
 faithfully applies this Court’s precedents..... 18

 III. This case would not be a suitable vehicle
 for review. 23

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) | 6 |
| <i>Allen v. Ohio Civil Serv. Emps. Ass’n</i> <i>AFSCME, Loc. 11</i> , 2020 WL 1322051 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 20, 2020)..... | 16 |
| <i>Anderson v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union Loc.</i> <i>503</i> , 400 F. Supp. 3d 1113 (D. Or. 2019), <i>aff’d</i> , 854 F. App’x 915 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 764 (2022) | 1, 17 |
| <i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936) | 26 |
| <i>B & B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus.,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 138 (2015) | 28 |
| <i>Babb v. Cal. Tchrs. Ass’n</i> , 378 F. Supp. 3d 857 (C.D. Cal. 2019), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> , <i>Martin v. Cal. Tchrs. Ass’n</i> , 2022 WL 256360 (9th Cir. Jan. 26, 2022)..... | 17 |
| <i>Barlow v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Loc. 668</i> , 566 F. Supp. 3d 287 (M.D. Pa. 2021) | 16 |
| <i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 975 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2795 (2021) | 2, 16 |

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>Bennett v. Council 31 of the AFSCME,</i> <i>AFL-CIO</i> , 991 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 424 (2021) | 1, 15, 21 |
| <i>Braxton Cnty. Ct. v. State of W. Virginia</i> , 208 U.S. 192 (1908) | 25 |
| <i>Burns v. Sch. Serv. Emps. Union Loc. 284</i> , 75 F.4th 857 (8th Cir. 2023)..... | 15, 19, 21 |
| <i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr.</i> , <i>P.S.C.</i> , 595 U.S. 267 (2022) | 26 |
| <i>City of S. Lake Tahoe v. Cal. Tahoe Reg’l</i> <i>Planning Agency</i> , 625 F.2d 231 (9th Cir. 1980)..... | 26 |
| <i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991) | 19, 21 |
| <i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939) | 25 |
| <i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid</i> <i>Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999) | 21 |
| <i>Cooley v. Cal. Statewide Law Enf’t Ass’n</i> , 2019 WL 331170 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 25, 2019), <i>aff’d</i> , 2022 WL 1262015 (9th Cir. Apr. 28, 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 405 (2022) | 1, 17 |
| <i>Creed v. Alaska State Emps. Ass’n</i> , 472 F. Supp. 3d 518 (D. Alaska 2020), <i>aff’d</i> , 2021 WL 3674742 (9th Cir. Aug. 16, 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1110 (2022) | 11, 17, 27, 28 |

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>Cronson v. Clark</i> , 810 F.2d 662 (7th Cir. 1987)..... | 26 |
| <i>Crouthamel v. Walla Walla Pub. Schs.</i> , 535 F. Supp. 3d 1025 (E.D. Wash. 2021)..... | 16 |
| <i>Curtis Publ'g Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967) | 21 |
| <i>D'Amico v. Schweiker</i> , 698 F.2d 903 (7th Cir. 1983) | 26, 27 |
| <i>D.H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 174 (1972) | 20 |
| <i>Donelon v. Louisiana Div. of Admin. Law ex rel. Wise</i> , 522 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2008)..... | 26 |
| <i>Durst v. Or. Educ. Ass'n</i> , 450 F. Supp. 3d 1085 (D. Or. 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , 854 F. App'x 916 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> , <i>Anderson v. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union Loc. 503</i> , 142 S. Ct. 764 (2022) | 17 |
| <i>Finch v. Miss. St. Med. Ass'n</i> , 585 F.2d 765 (5th Cir. 1978)..... | 26 |
| <i>Fischer v. Governor of N.J.</i> , 842 F. App'x 741 (3d Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 426 (2021)..... | 2, 16 |
| <i>Fisk v. Inslee</i> , 2017 WL 4619223 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 16, 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 759 F. App'x 632 (9th Cir. 2019)..... | 5 |
| <i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)..... | 20 |

| | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>Grossman v. Hawaii Gov't Emps.</i> Ass'n/AFSCME Loc. 152, 611 F. Supp. 3d 1033 (D. Haw. 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , 854 F. App'x 911 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 591 (2021) | 1, 17 |
| <i>Hendrickson v. AFSCME Council 18</i> , 992 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 423 (2021) | 1, 15 |
| <i>Hernandez v. AFSCME Cal.</i> , 424 F. Supp. 3d 912 (E.D. Cal. 2019), <i>aff'd</i> , 854 F. App'x 923 (9th Cir. 2021) | 17 |
| <i>Hoekman v. Educ. Minn.</i> , 41 F.4th 969 (8th Cir. 2022) | 15 |
| <i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) | 1, 6-14, 18-24 |
| <i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)..... | 21 |
| <i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012) | 21 |
| <i>Labarrere v. Univ. Pro. & Tech. Emps.</i> , CWA 9119, 493 F. Supp. 3d 964 (S.D. Cal. 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , 2022 WL 260868 (9th Cir. Jan. 27, 2022) | 16 |
| <i>Loescher v. Minn. Teamsters Pub. & Law Enft Emps.' Union, Loc. No. 320</i> , 441 F. Supp. 3d 762 (D. Minn. 2020) | 17 |

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|
| <i>Mendez v. Cal. Tchrs. Ass'n</i> , 419 F. Supp. 3d 1182 (N.D. Cal. 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , 854 F. App'x 920 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> , <i>Anderson v. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union Loc. 503</i> , 142 S. Ct. 764 (2022) | 17 |
| <i>Molina v. Pa. Soc. Serv. Union</i> , 613 F. Supp. 3d 864 (M.D. Pa. 2020) | 17 |
| <i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) | 21 |
| <i>O'Callaghan v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 2019 WL 2635585 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 2019), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>O'Callaghan v. Napolitano</i> , 2022 WL 1262135 (9th Cir. Apr. 28, 2022), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> , <i>O'Callaghan v. Drake</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2431 (2023) | 1, 17 |
| <i>Oliver v. SEIU Loc. 668</i> , 830 F. App'x 76 (3d Cir. 2020) | 16 |
| <i>Patterson v. Illinois</i> , 487 U.S. 285 (1988) | 20 |
| <i>Polk v. Yee</i> , 481 F. Supp. 3d 1060 (E.D. Cal. 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , 36 F.4th 939 (9th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 405 (2022) | 1, 16 |
| <i>Quirarte v. United Domestic Workers AFSCME Loc. 3930</i> , 438 F. Supp. 3d 1108 (S.D. Cal. 2020), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Polk v. Yee</i> , 36 F.4th 939 (9th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 405 (2022) | 17 |

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <i>Ramon Baro v. Lake Cnty. Fed'n of Tchrs.</i> <i>Loc. 504</i> , 57 F.4th 582 (7th Cir. 2023), <i>cert denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2614 (2023) | 1, 15 |
| <i>Savas v. Cal. State Law Enft Agency</i> , 485 F. Supp. 3d 1233 (S.D. Cal. 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , 2022 WL 1262014 (9th Cir. Apr. 28, 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2430 (2023) | 1, 16 |
| <i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973) | 20 |
| <i>Seager v. United Tchrs. L.A.</i> , 2019 WL 3822001 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2019), <i>aff'd</i> , 854 F. App'x 927 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied sub nom.</i> , <i>Anderson v. Serv.</i> <i>Emps. Int'l Union Loc. 503</i> , 142 S. Ct. 764 (2022) | 17 |
| <i>Smith v. Indiana</i> , 191 U.S. 138 (1903) | 25, 26, 27 |
| <i>Smith v. Super. Ct., Cnty. of Contra Costa</i> , 2018 WL 6072806 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2018), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Smith v. Bieker</i> , 854 F. App'x 937 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 593 (2021) | 1, 17 |
| <i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)..... | 28 |
| <i>Todd v. AFSCME, Council 5</i> , 571 F. Supp. 3d 1019 (D. Minn. 2021)..... | 16 |
| <i>Troesch v. Chicago Tchrs. Union</i> , 522 F. Supp. 3d 425 (N.D. Ill. 2021), <i>aff'd</i> , 2021 WL 2587783 (7th Cir. Apr. 15, 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 425 (2021) | 2, 16 |

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------|
| <i>Wagner v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 2020 WL 5520947 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 11, 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , 2022 WL 1658245 (9th Cir. May 25, 2022)..... | 16 |
| <i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... | 23 |
| <i>Wheatley v. N.Y. State United Tchrs.</i> , 80 F.4th 386 (2d Cir. 2023) | 15 |
| <i>Wolf v. Univ. Pro. & Tech. Emps.</i> , <i>Commc'ns Workers of Am. Loc. 9119</i> , 2020 WL 6342934 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 29, 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , 2021 WL 4994888 (9th Cir. Sept. 16, 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 591 (2021) | 1, 16 |
| <i>Woods v. Alaska State Emps. Ass'n</i> , 496 F. Supp. 3d 1365 (D. Alaska 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , 2021 WL 3746816 (9th Cir. Aug. 11, 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1110 (2022) | 1, 11, 12, 16, 27, 28 |
| <i>Yates v. Am. Fed'n of Tchrs., AFL-CIO</i> , 2020 WL 6146564 (D. Or. Oct. 19, 2020), <i>adopting report</i> , 2020 WL 7049550 (D. Or. Nov. 29, 2020), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Yates</i> <i>v. Hillsboro Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 2021 WL 4777010 (9th Cir. Oct. 12, 2021), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1230 (2022) | 1, 16 |
| <i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass'n</i> , 555 U.S. 353 (2009) | 24 |

Constitution and Statutes

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| U.S. Const. | |
| amend. I 1-2, 7, 11, 13-15, 18-20, 23-25, 27-28 | |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7115(a)–(b) | 4 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 186(c)(4) | 5 |
| 39 U.S.C. § 1205..... | 5 |
| 45 U.S.C. § 152, Eleventh (b) | 5 |
| Alaska Public Employment Relations Act, | |
| AS 23.40.020 | 19 |
| AS 23.40.070–23.40.260 | 2 |
| AS 23.40.080 | 19, 22 |
| AS 23.40.110 | 13, 14, 22 |
| AS 23.40.120–23.40.180 | 22 |
| AS 23.40.220 | 13 |
| Other | |
| Brief of Resp. Paula Vrana, Comm’r of Ad- min. for the State of Alaska, No. 21-615, <i>Woods v. ASEA</i> , 2021 WL 5568051 (U.S. filed Nov. 23, 2021)..... | 12 |
